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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVED

		

	Development Description:
	Overdale York Lane Langho Lancashire BB6 8DT

	Site Address/Location:
	Proposed demolition of existing single-storey dwellinghouse and erection of replacement two-storey house including entrance gates and walls. Resubmission of 3/2023/0107.

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	None received.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objections subject to conditions relating to construction management, access, access gates/barriers, visibility splays, parking and turning facilities, electric vehicle charging points and surface water drainage.

	United Utilities:
	Where UU assets cross the site developers must contact them prior to commencing any works on site.

UU will not allow building over or in close proximity to a water main.

Surface water from new developments should be investigated and delivered in the following order of priority:

1. In the ground (infiltration);
2. To a surface water body;
3. To a surface water sewer, highway drain or another drainage system;
4. To a combined sewer.

The applicant should consider their drainage plans in accordance with the drainage hierarchy outlined above.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Two responses received objecting to the proposal on the following grounds:
· The revised building width although minimal is noted;
· I strongly disagree that this adjustment justifies the significant increase in height (this can be dealt with by digging down further);
· The hedge on the front boundary provided an effective screen. I cannot see any indication that it was to be removed; 
· Why has half of it been ripped out before final approval has been authorised;
· The increased height and footprint further impact the reduction in light;
· The proposed property is significantly higher than existing and previously approved plans;
· The previously approved plans sited the property much further back on the plot to reduce the impact, these plans should move the property further back and at a lower level; 
· These plans do not include a detailed study on the impact of the building casting shadow, can they be provided? and
· The front hedge has already been removed including an area where sparrows were nesting – I don’t believe this is permitted at this time of year.
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	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy 
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN1 – Green Belt
Key Statement EN2 – Landscape
Key Statement EN3 – Sustainable Development and Climate Change
Key Statement EN4 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility
Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

National Planning Policy Framework


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2023/0107 – Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling with entrance gates and walls – Approved.

3/2022/1127 – Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) of previous variation application 3/2021/0567. Proposed substitute house type design – Withdrawn.

3/2021/0567 – Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) of planning application 3/2020/1103 – Approved.

3/2020/1103 – Proposed replacement dwelling – Approved.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached bungalow set within a residential area of Langho.  There are residential properties to either side and a terrace row of stone cottages opposite the site.

The site lies outside of the settlement boundary, within land designated as Green Belt.


	Description of Proposed Development:

Consent is sought to demolish the existing bungalow and erect a replacement dwellinghouse together with stone walls and electric metal access gates. 

The replacement dwelling would be a two storey house with projecting gable and dormer to the front elevation, dormer, rooflight and projecting gable with balcony to the rear, two rooflights to the east side and two ground floor windows and a rooflight to the west elevation.  The property comprises of a lounge, utility and pantry together with an open plan living/kitchen/dining room to the rear at ground floor and three bedrooms, two bathrooms and a master bedroom suite at first floor. Revised plans received in connection with the current application now omit a single storey garage to the front (south west) elevation.

Solar panels are proposed to the east and west side elevations.

The natural stone entrance walls and piers would be 1.6m and 2m respectively with the metal gates a maximum height of 2m and width of 4m. The gates will open into the site.   

Parking provision will be made for three vehicles within the site together with an internal bin store.


	Principle of Development:

The application site lies in the designated Green Belt and therefore Key Statement EN1 of the Core Strategy and national Green Belt policy contained in the Framework is engaged.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that there is a general presumption against inappropriate development in the Green Belt and advises that when considering any planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. 

As set out in the NPPF and Key Statement EN1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy, the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness. NPPF paragraph 145 states that the construction of new buildings is inappropriate in Green Belt. However, the replacement of a building that does not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building is considered an exception where they preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land in Green Belt. Development which is harmful to the Green Belt should only be permitted in ‘very special circumstances’ and these will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.

The NPPF defines ‘original building as ‘a building as it existed on 1 July 1948 or, if constructed after 1 July 1948, as it was built originally’. Therefore, any extensions built since 1948 cannot be used to justify additional floor space or volume. 

In submitting the application the agent provided a comparison of volumes taking account of the existing building, approved replacement dwelling and the proposal. The existing bungalow was 471 cu.m. with the extant approval 694 cu.m. and the most recent approval 702 cu.m. The total volume initially proposed in the current application with the integral garage was 750 cu.m which would equate to a total increase of around 53% from existing to proposed and was considered to be towards the top range. As such revised plans omitting the garage have been submitted which results in a volume of approx 706 cu.m, which reduces the volume increase to 50%. Whilst this is still high it is only slightly higher than the extant permission which represents a fallback position and therefore would be acceptable in this case as no additional harm would arise from this increase.

Thus, having regard to the fallback permission the development now proposed could result in Green Belt harm in terms of Key Statement EN1 and NPPF section 13 ‘Protecting Green Belt land’ and affect the openness of this area.


	Design and Appearance:

Its terms of design, Policy DMG1 of the Core Strategy requires that there be a good visual relationship between the main dwelling and any subsequent additions. Additions should be sympathetic to the existing dwelling ‘in terms of its scale, massing, style, features and building materials’. 

The replacement dwelling would be of a modern design with a material palette of dressed natural stone walls to front elevation, window/door surround, quoins. Chimney and string course with Tarpaulin Grey aluminium windows and Graphite Grey zinc cladding to the dormers and gables both front and rear.  Grey colour K Rend is proposed to the side elevations together with recessed photovoltaic roof panels. The removal of the garage is a positive design amendment to the front elevation.

It is not considered that the proposal would be at odds with its surroundings, including the traditional stone-built cottages, therefore the design is considered acceptable. The scale and siting will appear similar in long distance views where it is seen as part of a group of dwellings.

The proposal would result in the property being set further back into the site by 3.8m with a lowering of the land levels by between 0.5-1m.  The proposed dwelling would be set back approximately 2m from the front elevation of Petre View and 5.5m from the front elevation of Windy Ridge. 

The proposed two storey dwelling would have an eaves height of 3.6m with a ridge height at a maximum of 8m. 

Whilst the proposed materials are different from the surrounding properties this could be changed without the benefit of planning permission as the site is not with a designated conservation area or Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

Therefore it is not considered that the proposal would be out of character with its surroundings, including the more traditional stone built cottages opposite, therefore the design and materials would be acceptable. The scale and siting will appear similar in longer distance views where it is seen as part of a group of dwellings.


	Residential Amenity:

The replacement dwelling will be sited between two existing dwellinghouses Petre View to the West and Windy Ridge to the East 
 
In terms of the two adjacent properties Petre View would be between 3.5m – 10.5 side elevation to side elevation and Windy Ridge would be approximately 6m side elevation to side elevation. 

Petre View has side facing windows looking directly onto the site. Two windows are proposed at ground floor in that elevation which would serve a WC and hall.  The WC window would likely be obscure glazed.

There are no upper floor windows that would directly overlook other properties as the proposed rooflights to the east and west serve bathrooms and the landing. 
 
A balcony is proposed to the rear first floor elevation, with a glazed balustrade. This would be fitted with 1.5m high obscure panels to the sides (east and west) to protect the privacy of adjacent dwellings.

Taking into account the reduced width of 1.5m and the reduced ridge height closest to the side boundaries of 1.2m to the east (Windy Ridge) and 1.6m to the west (Petre View) this proposal would not result in any undue impacts to either of the adjacent properties.

The distance between the proposed dwelling and the terraces at 14 – 18 York Lane opposite would be approximately 25m which is more than adequate particularly when taking into account the difference in land levels and the further reduction of 1m on the application site.

Therefore the proposed heights and siting of this dwelling would be acceptable taking into account the distances and orientation of the existing dwellings and would not result in an additional impact compared to the previously approved scheme.


	Ecology/Landscaping:

A preliminary roost assessment identified no evidence of use by roosting bats within the property at the present time. However, the survey was undertaken outside of the optimum time of May – October and was not timed to be dawn and dusk emergence surveys.  A further survey was carried out at the end of April but this was only carried out in the evening and therefore not conducive to providing conclusive evidence that bats are not present within the building which has been vacant for some time. The Council’s own dawn and dusk survey evidence suggested significant findings of bat activity within the site and immediate area. As such a request was made for a further bat survey of the existing building to be carried out within the bat season by a licensed ecologist. This was duly carried out and the findings did not observe bats emerging from or re-entering the building, confirming that the building is not a roost. As such no EPS license is required. It is recommended that a swift brick and bat box is secured as mitigation.

The existing hedgerow to York Lane is to be retained. This should be protected whilst work is being carried out on site including demolition and ground clearance.  This can be controlled by condition.


	Highway Safety:

The proposal will replace a single dwelling with a larger 4 bedroom dwelling which will result in a net increase in bedrooms. LCC Highways requested that 3 parking spaces be provided as well as an electric vehicle charging point. 

The gates will be set back a minimum of 5m from the highway and the gates will open inwards to ensure potential conflict with other vehicles is avoided.

The driveway will be widened but is an existing access therefore it is not considered that requirement of visibility splays would be necessary here.

The driveway and turning area is set at a lower level than the highway to avoid any potential flooding issues.

Subject to appropriate conditions the proposal would not result in any undue impact on highway safety.

	Drainage:

Evidence of trial pit results has been submitted which demonstrate that the site and existing ground conditions would not be suitable for surface water soakaway and it would be impractical to drain to a watercourse. Therefore the proposal is to discharge the existing foul and surface water into the combined drain on site (like the current arrangements) which is considered acceptable in this instance.


	Conclusion:

The concerns raised by neighbours are noted and the material planning issues discussed above. It is not considered that the proposal will have a detrimental impact on residential amenity. Some disruption during the build is an unavoidable factor in most developments and is short term. 
 
For the reasons discussed above the proposal is considered to be an acceptable form of development which accords with national and local planning policy and as such it is recommended accordingly.  
In conclusion, the proposed development, by virtue of its size and scale, would not result in an unacceptable impact on the openness of the Green Belt. The scale, design and massing of the proposed development would be appropriate in the street scene and would not result in an incongruous addition which would harm to the character and appearance of the area. 

There would be no unacceptable impact on residential amenity, highway safety, drainage or ecology subject to appropriate conditions.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be approved subject to appropriate conditions.
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